Illinois law.
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Section 113.248  Shelter 

a)	Room and Board 
	For a client who has room and board arrangements, the actual cost of room and board, not to exceed $134.98 per month is allowed in Cook, Lake, DuPage, or Kane counties.  Clients living in other counties are allowed the actual cost of room and board, not to exceed $127.43 per month. 

b)	Rent 
	The maximum rental allowance, exclusive of utilities, heat, water and furnishings, is the actual cost of rent, not to exceed $97.00.  When a client shares a living arrangement, the amount budgeted as rent is determined on an equal share basis among all the members of the shared household. The shelter maximum applies to the household, not to the shares of the individual household members. 

c)	Property Expense, Taxes and Insurance 
	For clients living in homestead property, the actual cost, not to exceed $97.00, of property expenses shall be allowed in lieu of rent.  Annual expenses (taxes, insurance) prorated on a monthly basis determine the expense. 

(Source:  Amended at 19 Ill. Reg. 1052, effective January 26, 1995) 
